
ADDENDUM NO. 2 

TO THE AGREEMENT DATED JANUARY 15, 2021 
BETWEEN GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY 

AND DYKES EVERETT & COMPANY, LLC 

Project: Miscellaneous Land Management Services for the East Airfield Property, 
Orlando International Airport 

THIS ADDENDUM is effective this day of , 20 9^0- . 
by and between the GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY ("Authority"), and 
DYKES EVERETT & COMPANY, LLC ("Consultant ). 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, by Agreement dated January 15, 2021, Authority and Consultant entered into an 
agreement for Consultant to provide Land Management, Land Planning, and Land Development 
Consulting Services; and 

WHEREAS, under the Agreement, Consultant agreed to perform such additional services for the 
Authority as are contained in any additional scope of work established by the Authority in any 
addendum to the Agreement and accepted in writing by the Consultant; and 

WHEREAS, the Authority and the Consultant desire to enter into this Addendum to the Agreement 
to provide for additional services to be rendered by the Consultant under the terms of said 
Agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants herein contained, 
the Authority and the Consultant do hereby agree as follows: 

1. Consultant shall perform additional services in accordance with the terms of the Agreement 
and the attached Exhibit "A." Consultant shall be paid for such additional services according to the 
payment terms set forth in the Agreement. 

2. Consultant shall be compensated for such additional services in the LUMP SUM amount of 
TWO HUNDRED NINETEEN THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED TWENTY AND NO/100 DOLLARS 
($219,920.00), broken down as follows: 

Professional Fees: NTE: $0.00 
Professional Fees: LS: $219,920.00 
Reimbursable Expenses: NTE: $Q.00 

Total: $219,920.00 

3. A. Consultant hereby certifies that it is not on the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott 
Israel List and is not engaged in a boycott of Israel, as defined in Florida Statutes § 287.135, 
as amended; 

AND 

Addendum 2 to Agreement dated Page 1 of 2 
January 15, 2021 Rev. 10/2017 

http:219,920.00
http:219,920.00


B. (applicable to agreements that may be $1,000,000 or more) - Consultant hereby 
certifies that it is; (1) not on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List or the 
Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List as defined in 
Florida Statutes § 287.135; and (2) not engaged in business operations in Cuba or Syria, as 
defined in Florida Statutes § 287.135. as amended. 

4. Authority may terminate the Agreement for cause and wiliioul the opportunity to cure if Uie 
Consultant is found to have submitted a false certification or has been placed on the Scrutinized 
Companies that Boycott Israel List or is engaged in a boycott of Israel. 

!r« tliG w«Ci Ik 11 ro Ayicerricrii is for CmO fviilliGn Doilafs i,uCO,OCO.Cu; or rnoi6, /-vUu lOniy may icrminate 
this Agreement for cause and without the opportunity to cure if the Consultant is found to have submitted 
a false certification or has been placed on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List or the 
<joi uiii ti^cu \_/ui I iparncS Vviu'i /nCliviiicS ii'i iHc IrSn oicul i"i tfici yy oeciol Lisi U( IS t5i lyayed ii i uusii icss 
operations in Cuba or Syria. 

-i --It*: - r.. A -k.«-I. 
wC* I iwi K J-zriiizry 15, 2021 and 

all prior addenda will remain in full force and effect. 

iw vwi I iMCJ>s> WHtKtUh^ne panies nere.io uy ilieii uuiy auuiunzea represemaiives, nave execuied 
this Addendum this <^0 day of , 20 . 

GREATER ORLANDO AVI N AUTHORITY 

CevirwJ. piibault, P.E. Approved as to Form and Legality 
ChieVExecutive Officer (for the benefit of GOAA only) 

aay Ot ̂  rp\- , -20^^ I tnis 

By:. 
Miiu » 

CASSEL, Legal Counsel 
Greater Orlando Aviation Authority 

t r\ cv uvjivir u 

ig nature orized Rep. 

rinted Name 

Title 

Page 2 of 2 
Rev. 10/2017 

Addendum 2 to Agreement dated 
January 15, 2021 

http:i,uCO,OCO.Cu


GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY 

Orlando IntGrnationa! Airport 
One Jeff Fuqua Boulevard 

Orlando, Florida, 32827-4392 
(407) 825-2001 

Memorandum 

To: Members of the Professional Services Committee 

From: Bradley Friel, Director of Planning and Development 
(Prepared by Alex Sorondo) 

Date: August 30, 2022 

Re: Request for Recommendation of Approval to the Chief Executive Officer of 
an Addendum to the Land Development and Land Management Consulting 
Services Agreement with Dykes Everett & Company, LLC for Miscellaneous 
Land Management Services for the East Airfield Property at the Orlando 
International Airport 

Consultant's proposal, dated August 12, 2022, is to provide Miscellaneous Land Management 
Services for the Greater Orlando Aviation Authority's (GOAA) East Airfield Property at the Orlando 
International Airport. It is recommended that a performance bond not be required for these 
services. 

If approved, these services would be effective August 30, 2022. 

Consultant shall, with each monthly invoice, certify that the assigned work and services are on 
schedule to be completed within the contracted lump sum price, or provide at time of certification 
a written notice to the Authority of any deviations. 

The MWBE/LDB participation has been reviewed by the Office of Small Business Development. 
Their findings and recommendation are attached. 

Funding is from previously approved Maintenance Department Operation and Maintenance Fund 
GH 301.631.110.5460002.000.000000. Funding source verified by of 

Construction Finance on 8 /24 / 22 as correct and available. 

It is respectfully requested that the Professional Services Committee recommend to the Chief 
Executive Officer approval of an Addendum to the Land Development and Land Management 
Consulting Services Agreement with Dykes Everett & Company, LLC for the services contained 
therein and amount as shown below: 

Not to Exceed Fees $0.00 

Lump Sum Fees $219,920.00 Req. 92131 
Not to Exceed Expenses $0.00 

TOTAL $219,920.00 

/\AC - Compliance Review Date Z1 (a 8/23/2022 
AAC - Funding Eligibility Review Date 8/24/2022 

Greater Orlando Aviation Authority (1/6/22) PSC 

Professional Sen/ices Committee Memorandum EDC-18-1a ITEM 3 

EXHIBIT "A' 
8/30/2022 

http:219,920.00
http:219,920.00


Land Management, Land Planning, & Land Development Consulting 

Orlando International Airport & Orlando Executive Airport 

East Airfield 

Maintenanoe Services 

Maintenance Project Proposal 

August 12, 2022 

Dykes Everett & Co. 
. We make the land work. 



Proposal Introduction 

Dykes Everett & Company currently serves as GOAA's consultant for Land 
Management, Land Planning, and Land Development services, and our team 
represents over 35 years of combined experience working for GOAA, primarily 
dedicated in service to the Airport's land needs. We understand and respect how 
critical quality land management and land stewardship is to an operating airport and 
its core functions. 

This proposal includes work items specifically tailored to address maintenance 
needs on the East Airfield property. Initiatives for this property include repair and 
replacement of secure fencing along the Narcoossee and Dowden Rd borders of the 
eastern section of the property, the maintenance and repair of land management 
structures (roads, swales, culverts, crossings, etc.), and the repair and replacement of 
secure gates and access points. These actions help GOAA to prioritize and act as a 
good steward of their land assets while mitigating risk, addressing life safety 
issues, keeping in compliance with regulatory authorities, and preserving land 
access, security, use, and value. 

While the proposed work does address maintenance needs that we have determined 
to be mission-critical, this proposal does not represent an exhaustive or 
comprehensive l ist of all maintenance work required for the property. Additional work 
will need to be completed in the future, including heavy mowing of particular 
pasture areas and additional fencing requirements along the border of the property 
on Dowden Road. However, the following proposed work addresses maintenance 
needs of the most immediate and critical nature. 

Dykes Everett & Company looks forward to continuing to serve GOAA through this 
initiative. The following scope of proposed maintenance work is a lump sum total of 
$219,920.00 

PREPARED BY DYKES EVERETT & CO. FOR GOAA 

http:219,920.00


Proposed Work Details 

Road and Swale Repair $65,890 

Project Scope 

Repair and refresh the East-West main entry road. Work involves the 
reestablishment of approximately 2,270 lineal feet of existing roadway and 
4,540 lineal feet of drainage swales. 

Road and Crossing Stabilization 

Project Scope 

Lack of swale maintenance has created standing water conditions on portions 
of the East-West road. Work involves the stabilization of washout points and 
depressed road areas with grading and placement of rock base material. 

$17,280 

Security Fence Repair and Replacement 

Project Scope 

Approximately 7,500 lineal feet of fence along Narcoossee Rd. and Dowden 
Rd, requires repair and replacement to preserve the secure nature of the 
property. 

$93,750 

Security Gate Replacement 

Project Scope 

Secure gates along the border of East Airfield provide secure access and 
prevent unauthorized access to the property. At present, two access points 

(three gates total) need replacement. 

$8,500 

Clearing, Grubbing, & Debris Removal 

Project Scope 

Numerous areas of the existing fence line have been breached by myrtle 
and vegetation overgrowth. Removal of this vegetation is required for fence 
replacement and repair. Additionally, old fence and gate components will 
need to be disposed of. Lastly, clearing and grubbing work will be performed 
in swale and crossing edge areas. 

$25,000 

Dumpster/Toilet Rental 

Project Scope 

A dumpster will be utilized specifically for fence and gate debris removal. 
Additionally, the availability and use of at least one portable toilet is required 
forouron-site crews. 

$2,000 

Mobilization and De-Mobilization $7,500 

PREPARED BY DYKES EVERETT& CO. FOR GOAA 



Proposed Work Area Dr 

Gate/Access Points 

Road/Road Swales 

Stabilization Areas 

Clearing/Edge Area 

Fence Repair/Replacement 

PREPARED BY DYKES EVERETT & CO, FOR GOAA 



East Airfield Maintenance Cost Matrix 

Project Item Cost Contractor/Sub Cost 

DEC Drinkwater Secure F&R Anderson 

All Road Work $83,170.00 $21,405.00 $61,765.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Road and Swale Repair $65,890.00 $17,085.00 $48,805.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Road and Crossing Stabilization $17,280.00 $4,320.00 $12,960.00 $0.00 $0.00 

All Fence Work $102,250.00 $32,500.00 $0.00 $69,750.00 $0.00 

Security Fence Repair and Replacement $93,750.00 $24,000.00 $0.00 $69,750.00 SO.OO 

Security Gate Replacement $8,500.00 $8,500.00 $0.00 SO.OO $0.00 

Clearing, Grubbing, & Debris Removal $25,000.00 $16,955.00 $8,045.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Dumpster/Toilet Rental $2,000.00 $51.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,949.00 

3 ct Portable chemical restrooms Ix week service $314.25 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $314.25 

2 ct 2-station sink Ix week service $269.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $269.50 

Deiivery charge for 3 ct restroom and 2 ct sink $150.00 $0,00 $0.00 $0.00 $150.00 

2 ct 20 yard roll-off dumpster - 2-3 pulls ea. $940.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $940.00 

Delivery charge for 2 ct dumpster $200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $200.00 

Mobillzatfon and De-Mobitizatlon $7,500.00 $4,000.00 $3,500.00 $0.00 SO.OO 

Totals $219,920.00 $74,911.00 $73,310.00 $69,750.00 $1,949.00 

Dykes Everett & Co. 
We make the land work. 



East Airfield Maintenance Billing Schedule 
DYKES EVERETT & CO. 

DEC - East Airfield Maintenance Budget 

Impiementation Contract Rate Week 1 Week 2 Weeks Week 4 Week S Total Hours Total 

Principal S240.00 35.00 60.00 60.00 60.00 35.00 250.00 $60,000.00 
Senior Staff $175.00 20-00 20.00 15.00 10.21 20.00 85.21 $14,911.00 
Total Time N/A 55.00 80.00 75.00 70.21 55.00 335.21 $74,911.00 

Dykes Everett & Co. 
We make the land work. 



 
 

 
 
 

fSsMnderSon 
RENTALS INC 

P.O. Box 765 • Mims, FL 32754 
Phone: 800-553-2213 • Fax: 800-575-0789 

www.potty.com 

Date: 8/22/22 Quote prepared for: Dykes Everett 
Quote prepared by: Ashley 

Thank you for the opportunity to discuss our partnership and how we can help support your teams in the field. 
We look forward to establishing and nurturing a mutually successful partnership. Our mission is to provide 
excellent service in the office and field. For over 40 years, our second generation family-owned and operated 
business has proudly served Central Florida. We have become the One-stop Solution for building 
professionals and offer a simple way to procure equipment such as: 

• Portable restrooms • Holding tanks (temp, offices) • Security storage 
• Roll-off dumpsters • Sink stations 

This proposal Is contains information about solid waste and liquid sanitation services for Narcoossee Area . 

LIQUID SANITATION SERVICES: 

Portable chemical restrooms Ix week service $104.75+ tax each 

Portable chemical restrooms 2x week service $149.75 + tax each 

2-station sink Ix week service $134.75 + tax each 

2-station sink 2x week service $179.75 + tax each 

280 gallon holding tank 1 x week service $250.00 + tax each 
280 gallon holding tank 2x week service .$375.00 + tax each 

Delivery Charge for portable chemical restrooms & sinks $30.00 each, one time charge 
Delivery Charge for holding tanks sinks $50.00 each, one time charge 

The price for chemical restrooms, sinks and holding tanks are billed on a 28 day billing cycle. The Delivery charge 
includes pick up and is a one time charge billed on the first invoice. Delivery times for the chemical restrooms are 
usually 2-3 business days. 

SOLID WASTE SERVICES: 

• 10 yard roll-off dumpsters $235 per pull + Disposal 
• 20 yard roll-off dumpsters $235 per pull + Disposal 
• 30 yard roll-off dumpsters $335 per pull + Disposal 

DISPOSAL RATES: 

Construction debris $30 per ton 
Clean concrete or asphalt $0.00 per load 

Metal only .....$0.00 per load 
Trash $43.00 per ton 
Delivery Charge for dumpsters $100.00 each, one time charge 

Please note that these are not LEED disposal rates. While there are no rental charges on our dumpsters, there is a minimum 
usage charge if the dumpster is not pulled at least once in a 28 day time period. If you have not had the dumpster pulled 
within a 28 day time period you can either pay a minimum usage fee of $200.00 or order a pull & return. 

We look forward to working with you on your new project. If you require anything else besides portable restrooms, portable 
holding tanks and roll off dumpsters, please let me know and I can quote you a price. If you have any questions, please let us 
know. This quote is good for up to 30 days after the date at the top. 

Conjidenlial Proposal - Anderson Rentals, Inc. 

http:www.potty.com


Drinkwater & Drinkwatery Inc. 

257 Plaza Dr. Suite D. Oviedo. Florida 32765 

407 977-2936 office 407-568-7447/flx 

August 18, 2022 

Dykes Everett & Company, LLC 

P.O. Box 2248 

Winter Park, FL 32790-2248 

Attn: Rocky Metcalf 

rmetcalf@dykeseverett.com 

PROPOSAL 

GOAA East Airfield Maintenance 

Road and Swale Work 

Services to provide: 

1. Reestablish existing roadway swales and rough grade roadways 
with swale spoils. 

4,540 lineal feet at $ 10.75/ft. $48,805.00 

2. Spot removal/clearing of vegetation along swale/crossing edge areas. $8,045.00 

3. Road stabilization - repair at four washout points and reestablishment with $12,960.00 
rock base - est. 6-8 loads. 

4. Mobilization and De-mobilization. $3,500.00 

PRICE: $73,310.00 

Note that this proposal may be withdrawn by us if not accepted within 30 days. 

Authorized Signature: IDruiJchUclitr 

Alan Drinkwater, 

President 

http:73,310.00
http:3,500.00
http:12,960.00
http:8,045.00
http:48,805.00
mailto:rmetcalf@dykeseverett.com


 

2300 COLUMBIA BLVD. 

TITUSVILLE, FL 32780 

8/15/2022 XX'.\.\t=^lCAN 

'A Good Fence M,ikcs A Good Neighbor 

SecureFenceandRalLcom 

LICENSE#: 14-FE-CT-00044 
Office 321-338-7868 321-522-8476 

Install 7500' of 48" Bekaert Field Fence $63,750.00 Customer Name GOAA East Airfield Fendng 
With (2) Strands of Barb Wire on Top and (1) Strand on Bottom Fence To Be 60" Tall Rocky Metcalf 

407-832-5466 rmetcalf@dvkeseverett.coTn 

(24) Inline Braces Set Every 330' ($250.00) Each $ 6,000.00 

Address Narcossee and Dewden Road 

CHy state Zip 

Orlando, FL 32827 

Project Description A Estimate 

4"-5" X 8' Line Posts 

5"-6"X 8' Brace Posts 

48" Tall Bekaert Field Fence with 9 Ga. 

Top and Bottom Wire. 

Corner Braces Priced at $325.00 Per 

14' Gates $275.00, 16' Gates $350.00 

TOTALI $69,750.00 

EXCLUSIONS; DEMOLITION, SITE CLEARING & GRUBBING, ASPHALT OR CONCRETE CUTTING 

SITE RESTORATION, SIGNED & SEALED DRAWINGS & CALCS 

STYLE OFFENCE: 

Footage 7500' 

Height 60' 

Color Galv 

Hardware Galv 

Removal N/A 

Special Notes and Options 

ALL POSTS CONCRETED 

ALL MATERIAL LIMITED Lli 

ONE YEAR LABOR WARRAI 

WOOD NYL O ALUMINUM 

Quote valid for thirty (30}days. All dopositt are NON-rcfutidabI*. You at the proporty owner are responsible for locating all water 

lines, water pipes and any buried objects net related to public utilities. You release the company of all fonnal liabilities resulting 

from such damage. Signs must remain on fence or warranty Is voided. Ail posts are set In concrete. Vinyl, chainlink, aluminum labor 

Is warranted for 5 years. Wood labor Is warranted for 1 year. This warranty does not cover damage resuhing from: misuse, abuse, or 

damage caused by events beyond human control Including but not limited to damage caused by animals or natural events; impact of | 
foreign objects, hurricane, tornado, extreme wind, acts of God, or splitting, warping, cracking of wood products. 

5GNATURES 

BRECKALDERMAN 

Subtotal $69,750.00 

Total Ptiee 
$69.750.00 

Less Deposit 
$34,875.00 

Permtt Cost 
TBD 

Balance On 

Completion 

$34,875.00 

August 15, 2022 

Customer Signature 

http:34,875.00
http:34,875.00
http:69.750.00
http:69,750.00
http:69,750.00
http:6,000.00
mailto:rmetcalf@dvkeseverett.coTn
http:63,750.00


TRUTH IN NEGOTIATION CERTIFICATION 

The Consultant hereby certifies, covenants, and warrants that 
wage rates and other factual unit costs supporting the 
compensation for this project's agreement are accurate, 

complete, and current at the time of contracting. 
The Consultant further agrees that the original agreement price 
and any additions thereto shall be adjusted to exclude any 
significant sums by which the Greater Orlando Aviation 
Authority determines the agreement price was increased due to 
inaccurate, incomplete, or noncurrent wage rates and other 
factual unit costs. All such agreement adjustments shall be 
made within one (1) year following the end of the contract. For 
purposes of this certificate, the end of the agreement shall be 
deemed to be the date of final billing or acceptance of the work 
by the Greater Orlando Aviation Authority, whichever is later. 

Consultaiit:. 

Print Name; 

Date: -g" 



GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY 
CHANGE ORDER 

CHANGE ORDER NO. L.00063-MCO . 1 CONTRACT NO. 

CONTRACTOR; Archis. inc.. dba Archls Technnlmlftg 

CONTRACT DESCRIPTION; ON-CALl. I OW VOLTAGE SFRVICES fFV77-ABrMtc:) 
CONTRACT DATE: 09/13/21 NTP : 10/01/21 

ISSUE DATE: 08/15/22 /Rfif C.C. 08/09/221 

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE: INCREASE NTE CONTRACT 
ADJUSTED CALENDER DAYS • CONTRACT TIME 

Item No. 1; Increase the nol-To-Exceed Contract Amount by S50.C00.00 (SC=Substanlial Completion / FC=Firial Completion) 
from $75,000.00 to $125,000.00 for anticipated work orders throuqh 

EC 
9/30/2022. 

ORIGINAL: 365 

THIS CO: 

ADD: $50,000.00 30 

0 0 

TO DATE; 0 0 

TOTAL: 365 30 

ORIGINAL SO DATE: 09/30/22 

REVISED SC DATE: 09/30/22 

SOURCE OF FUNDS Previously Approved Operations and Maintenance Funds 
AMOUNT OF THIS CHANGE ORDER ADD x DELETE 

50,000.00 
ORIGINAL TOTAL CONTRACT PRICE " 

75,000.00 APPROVED ADDITIONS TO CONTRACT TO DATE 
0.00 APPROVED DELETIONS TO CONTRACT TO DATE 
0.00 

REVISED TOTAL CONTRACT PRICE 
125,000.00 PERCENTAGE OF THIS CHANGE OF ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE 66.7% 

OF ITS 

CONTRACTOR'S ACCEPTANCE 
DATE: 8/23/2022 

ATTEST: BY: Llldharry Jiawan 

TITLE: President 

ACCEPTED AND APPROVED TO PROCEED: 

OAR/PROJECT MANAGER DATE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER DATE 
NnNF-

NONE 

MAnAGER, it II^FkASTRUCTURE DATE FOR OWNER/CONSTRUCTION COMMITTEE CHAIR DATE 
Paul Haust ^ Davin D. RuohomakI, Senior Director of Engineering & Construction 

GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY 

BY: [Not Required] 

DATE 

ATTEST: 

GOAA Construction Form #004D (Implemented January 2002 / Revised October 2010) 

http:125,000.00
http:75,000.00
http:50,000.00
http:50,000.00
http:125,000.00
http:75,000.00
http:S50.C00.00


GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY 

Orlando International Airport 

5850-B Cargo Road 

Orlando, Florida 32827-4399 

MEMORANDUM 

To: Members of the Professional Services Committee 

From: George I. Morning, Director of Small Business Development Department 

Date: August 30, 2022 

Re: Request for Recommendation of Approval to the Chief Executive Officer of an Addendum to the Land 

Development and Land Management Consulting Services Agreement with Dykes Everett & Company. 
LLC for Miscellaneous Land Management Services for the East Airfield Property at the Orlando 
International Airport. 

The Small Business Development Department (SBDD) has reviewed the proposal and determined that Dykes 
Everett & Company, LLC does not propose small business participation on this Addendum. 



On TUESDAY, AUGUST 30, 2022, the PROFESSIONAL SERVICES COMMITTEE met at the Aviation Authority 
Terminal C Site Logistics Complex, Conference Rooms Alpha/Bravo/Echo, 11344 Terminal C Service Road, 
Orlando International Airport, Orlando, FL 32824. Chairman Ruohomaki called the meeting to order at 9:42 a.m. 
Chairman Ruohomaki read the Lobbyist Disclosure and the Appeals Statement. The meeting was posted in 
accordance with Florida Statutes and a quorum was present. All Professional Services Committee members 
confirmed no violations regarding the Aviation Authority's Code of Ethics and Business Conduct; lobbying activities 
policy; or the Florida Sunshine law regarding any agenda item. 

Committee Members present: 

Davin Ruohomaki, Chairman 

Gary Hunt, Director of Maintenance 

Marie Dennis, Director of Finance 

Marquez Griffin, Director of Airport Operations 
Scott Shedek, Director of Construction 

Also participating: 

Karen Ryan, Legal Counsel (Nelson Mullins Broad & Cassel) 
tan Brooks, GOAA Information Technology 
Alex Sorondo, HNTB Corporation 
Tara Ciaglia, Recording Secretary 

MINUTES 

1. The following minutes were presented for consideration: 

CONSIDERATION OF MEETING MINUTES OF AUGUST 3. 2022 (VARIOUS ITEMS^ 

A. Upon motion of Mr. Hunt, second by Mr. Griffin, vote carried to approve the PSC Minutes from the 
meeting held on August 3, 2022, as presented. 

REQUEST FOR RECOMMENDATION OF APPROVAL TO THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER OF AN 

ADDENDUM TO THE INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY CONSULTING SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH 

BARICH. INC. FOR FY 2022 INFORMATION SYSTEMS STAFF AUGMENTATION SUPPORT. AT THE 
ORLANDO INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT. 

2. Mr. Brooks presented the memorandum, dated August 30, 2022. Discussion ensued. 

Upon motion of Mr. Shedek, second by Ms. Dennis, vote carried to recommend approval to the Chief Executive 
Officer of an Addendum to the Information Technology Consulting Services Agreement with Barich, Inc. for FY 
2022 Information Systems Staff Augmentation Support, for the total not-to-exceed fee amount of $13,769.00, with 
funding from previously-approved Operations and Maintenance Funds. 

REQUEST FOR RECOMMENDATION OF APPROVAL TO THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER OF AN 
ADDENDUM TO THE LAND DEVELOPMENT AND LAND MANAGEMENT CONSULTING SERVICES 
AGREEMENT WITH DYKES EVERETT & COMPANY, LLC FOR MISCELLANEOUS LAND MANAGEMENT 

SERVICES FOR THE EAST AIRFIELD PROPERTY, AT THE ORLANDO INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT. 

3. Mr. Sorondo presented the memorandum, dated August 30, 2022. Discussion ensued. 

Upon motion of Ms. Dennis, second by Mr. Hunt, vote carried to recommend approval to the Chief Executive 
Officer of an Addendum to the Land Development and Land Management Consulting Services Agreement with 
Dykes Everett & Company, LLC for Miscellaneous Land Management Services for the East Airfield Property, for 
the total lump sum fee amount of $219,920.00, with funding from previously-approved Operations and/ 
Maintenance Funds. 

http:219,920.00
http:13,769.00



